
 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

HINCKLEY & BOSWORTH 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

 
TO BE HELD ON 

 
TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 

 
AT 6.30 PM 

 

Public Document Pack

http://intranet/branding/Printlogo/B%20and%20W%20HBBC%20logo%202017.jpg


Fire Evacuation Procedures 
 

 On hearing the fire alarm, leave the building at once quickly and calmly by the 
nearest escape route (indicated by green signs). 

 

 There are two escape routes from the Council Chamber – at the side and rear. 
Leave via the door closest to you. 

 

 Proceed to Willowbank Road car park, accessed from Rugby Road then 
Willowbank Road. 

 

 Do not use the lifts. 
 

 Do not stop to collect belongings. 
 
 

Recording of meetings 
 
At HBBC we are open and transparent about how we make decisions. We allow 
recording, filming and photography at all public meetings including Council, the 
Executive and Planning Committee as long as doing so does not disturb or disrupt the 
proceedings. There may occasionally be some reports that are discussed in private 
session where legislation requires this to happen, but this is infrequent. 
 
We also allow the use of social media during meetings, which helps to bring the issues 
discussed to a wider audience. 
 
Members of the public, members of the press and councillors are hereby informed that, 
in attending the meeting, you may be captured on film. If you have a particular problem 
with this, please contact us so we can discuss how we may accommodate you at the 
meeting. 
 
 

Use of mobile phones 
 
To minimise disturbance to others attending the meeting, please switch off your phone 
or other mobile device or turn it onto silent or vibrate mode. 
 

Thank you 
 



 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Hinckley & Bosworth Borough Council 
in the Council Chamber at these offices on TUESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2025 at 6.30 
pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 

 
Miss RK Owen 

Democratic Services Manager 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies   

2.   Minutes of the previous meetings  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 3 July and 8 July 2025. 

3.   Additional urgent business by reason of special circumstances   

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Mayor decides by 
reason of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this 
meeting. Items will be considered at the end of the agenda. 

4.   Declarations of interest   

 To receive verbally from Members any disclosures which they are required to 
make in accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of 
Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to 
the need for such disclosure to be also given when the relevant matter is 
reached on the Agenda. 
 
 

Date: 22 September 2025 

 



5.   Mayor's Communications   

 To receive such communications as the Mayor may decide to lay before the 
Council. 

6.   Leader of the Council's Position Statement   

 To receive the Leader of the Council's Position Statement. 

7.   Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2024-2025  (Pages 13 - 
36) 

 To inform members of key corporate achievements made against the Corporate 
Plan 2024-2025. 

8.   Financial Outturn 2024/25  (Pages 37 - 58) 

 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 

9.   Local Plan 2024 to 2045 - Regulation 18 draft Local Plan  (Pages 59 - 246) 

 To consider a further stage of consultation to develop the new Local Plan. 



- 33 - 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF 
HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
3 July 2025 AT 6.30 pm 

 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING - MAYOR 
 CLLR C GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, Cllr MB Cartwright, 

Cllr MA Cook, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr CE Green, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, 
Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-
Jones and Cllr A Weightman 

 
Officers in attendance: Bill Cullen, Rebecca Owen and Sharon Stacey 
 

85. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cope, 
Glenville, Harris, Lambert, Moore and Williams. 
 

86. Declarations of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

87. Conferring Freedom of the Borough  
 
In accordance with section 249 of the Local Government Act 1979, members 
considered a recommendation to confer Freedom of the Borough upon Professor 
Dame Carol Black GBE FRCP FMedSci in recognition of eminent service 
rendered in the fields of health and medicine, education and work. 
 
Members spoke about Professor Black’s inspirational career following her 
childhood in Barwell. Professor Black gave an inspirational speech about her life 
and service, encouraging young people of the borough to following their passion 
and dreams. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor R Allen and 
unanimously 
 

RESOLVED – Freedom of the Borough be conferred upon 
Professor Dame Carol Black GBE FRCP FMedSci. 

 
Professor Black was presented with a scroll bearing the Council’s common seal. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

 MAYOR 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



- 34 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

8 July 2025 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING – MAYOR 
  
 Cllr CM Allen, Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr SL Bray, 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr MA Cook, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, 
Cllr WJ Crooks, Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris, 
Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr C Lambert, Cllr KWP Lynch, 
Cllr LJ Mullaney, Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-
Davis, Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker, 
Cllr R Webber-Jones, Cllr A Weightman and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Ilyas Bham, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Madeline Shellard and Sharon Stacey 
 

88. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Boothby, C 
Gibbens, S Gibbens and Moore. 
 

89. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 20 February and 
13 May 2025 be confirmed as a correct record. 

 
90. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

91. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor presented a long service award to Malcolm Evans who had worked 
for the council for 25 years, and updated Council on events he had attended. 
 

92. Questions  
 

(a) Question from Councillor C Allen to the Executive member for Planning 
 
“Can the Executive member provide Council with an update on the former leisure 
centre site on Coventry Road please? 
 
Permission for 66 apartments and 7 houses was granted under application 
18/01237/FUL in October 2019, with a section 106 agreement signed in August 
2021. 
 
As that permission now lapsed? Or has a material start made in redeveloping this 
key site in Hinckley?” 

Page 3



 

- 35 - 

 
Response from Councillor W Crooks: 
 
“The former leisure centre site, located off Coventry Road / Trinity Lane, was 
granted permission following a resolution to grant by Planning Committee in 
October 2019 for 66 apartments and seven dwellings to Green4 as the applicant. 
A material start on the site was made ahead of the three-year cut off for the 
permission, with initial access works undertaken on the site from Marchant Road 
to the west of the site. These works keep the permission live and it remains 
extant. 
 
In addition to the above, a planning application was received in April 2025 for a 
72 bedroom care home facility on the site. This proposal is for one half of the site 
only, replacing one of the two permitted apartment buildings, and would be 
located adjacent to Trinity Lane. This application, reference 25/00354/FUL, is 
pending consideration and has the opportunity to bring a new high quality 
development, through this full application, to this key town centre site. This 
application will be presented to Planning Committee in due course. The 
remaining half of the site will then require an amendment application to regularise 
this half following any permission granted for the care home.” 
 

(b) Question from Councillor R Allen to the Executive member for housing 
 
“Can the Executive member provide a breakdown of the numbers of council 
houses purchased under Right to Buy by ward, for the last ten years please?” 
 
Response from Councillor M Mullaney: 
 
“Thank you Councillor Allen for your question. I can confirm that the council has 
sold 272 properties over the last ten years through tenants exercising their right 
to buy. A breakdown of the number of properties sold each year is set out below. 
 

year no of 
properties 

2014-2015 17 

2015-2016 23 

2016-2017 43 

2017-2018 41 

2018-2019 26 

2019-2020 32 

2020-2021 19 

2021-2022 24 

2022-2023 28 

2023-2024 12 

2024-2025 7 

 
A breakdown by ward will be provided when available”. 
 

Page 4



 

- 36 - 

93. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 A series of reports at the last meeting of the Executive about the positive 
outcomes to support communities 

 National recognition for tackling fuel poverty 

 Daisy Shields in the council’s planning service receiving a commendation 
for Young Planner of the Year 

 The Lawn Tennis Association awards for Hinckley Town and Desford 
Lawn Tennis clubs 

 A recent day trip for armed forces veterans to the National Bomber 
Command HQ in Lincolnshire 

 Summer events including the recent Proms in the Park and Mallory Mile 
and forthcoming events including Feast Hinckley and the Snapdragon 
Festival 

 Reaching the final of the National Town Centre Awards with the winner 
being announced on 16 July 

 The recent LGA conference 

 Local government reorganisation 

 The recent conferral of Freedom of the Borough upon Professor Dame 
Carol Black 

 The Heritage Building Improvement grant now available to property 
owners in the borough to enhance conservation areas. 

 
94. Minutes of the Scrutiny Commission  

 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 13 March were 
received for information. 
 

95. Care experience - protected characteristics  
 
Council received a report which proposed that care experience (those people 
who have been in the care system) be adopted as a protected characteristic. It 
was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor M Mullaney and 
 

RESOLVED – the adoption of care experience as a protected 
characteristic be approved. 

 
96. Business case to purchase 20 units of accommodation for temporary 

accommodation requirements  
 
Consideration was given to the business case and rationale to purchase 20 units 
of accommodation to be used as temporary accommodation to help reduce 
expenditure on nightly paid accommodation to meet homelessness demand. In 
response to members’ questions, it was noted that the properties would be 
spread across the borough. It was moved by Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by 
Councillor Lynch and 
 

Page 5



 

- 37 - 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The purchase of up to an additional 20 properties, following a 

period of review by a working group, be approved; 
 

(ii) Authority be delegated to the Director (Community & 
Development) and the Head of Finance to proceed with the 
purchase. 

 
97. Disposal of two HRA land assets - Beckett Avenue, Market Bosworth and 

Thornfield Avenue, Stoke Golding  
 
Approval was sought for the disposal of two HRA land assets. It was moved by 
Councillor M Mullaney, seconded by Councillor Lynch and 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
(i) The sale of the following land assets be approved: 

 
a. Land adjacent to 13 Beckett Avenue, Market Bosworth, at 

a valuation of £120,000; 
b. Land adjacent to 1 Thornfield Avenue, Stoke Golding, at a 

valuation of £115,000. 
 

(ii) The capital receipt be used to support the HRA capital 
programme. 

 
98. Business rates write offs  

 
Consideration was given to recommended business rate write-offs. A member 
asked whether the level of write-offs was similar to previous years and it was 
agreed that a response would be provided outside of the meeting. It was moved 
by Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The amount of £69,872.59 be written off due to insolvency 

following all available enforcement and recovery options 
being exhausted; 

 
(ii) The amount of £108,501.16 be written off due to insolvency 

following all available enforcement and recovery options 
being exhausted. 

 
99. Community governance review  

 
Council was presented with proposed terms of reference for a community 
governance review. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor 
Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the community governance review and associated 
terms of reference be approved for publication and consultation. 

Page 6



 

- 38 - 

 
100. Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2024/25  

 
Members received the Overview & Scrutiny annual report for 2024/25. It was 
moved by Councillor Lambert, seconded by Councillor Surtees and 
 

RESOLVED – the Overview & Scrutiny annual report 2024/25 be 
approved. 

 
101. Appointments to charitable bodies  

 
(a) Poors Platt Charity 

 
At this juncture, Councillor Simmons declared an interest in this item. 
 
It was 
[...]
irector level which would 

be put in place under existing delegated powers following the 
senior capacity review, be endorsed; 

 
(v) The section 113 agreement drawn up with another district 

council in the region in relation to the Chief Executive’s role 
be endorsed; 

 

Page 10



 

- 42 - 

(vi) The Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of 
Council and the Leader of the Opposition, be granted 
delegated authority to confirm any permanent arrangements 
to be taken forward as part of the budget setting process in 
February 2026; 

 
(vii) Amendments to the constitution, including the scheme of 

delegation, required as a result of the new structure, be 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the 
Chief Executive. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    30 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All wards 
 
 

Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2024-2025 
 
 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform Members of key corporate achievements made against the 

Corporate Plan 2024-2025. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 For members to note the progress and achievements made by services in 
2024-2025. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The current Corporate Plan covers the period 202-2028. The document seeks 

to update Members on achievements against the Corporate Plan in the last 
year. 

 
3.2 The Corporate Plan was developed in liaison with the senior political leaders 

of the Council and has been shaped with input from senior managers of the 
organisation. It seeks to deliver our vision in creating great places to live, 
work and enjoy. 

 
3.3 The Plan sets out our priorities, goals and ambitions for the next three years, 

which are set out under three key themes: People, Places and Prosperity. The 
Plan is supported and delivered by council servi
[...]
 
in 11 out of 12 months in a monthly audit by the Society of Information Technology Management 
(SOCITM). 

From September 2024 to February 2025, the HBBC Facebook page had 28,001 content interactions, up 
41.6% from the previous six months 

As of February 2025, HBBC was the most followed district/borough council in Leicestershire on 
Facebook, reaching a higher percentage of its population than other councils 

The chatbot feature on the council’s website is used approximately 475 times a day. In the last year (19 
June 2024 to 18 June 2025): 

 Chatbot was used 5703 times, with 1316 instances referred to live chat. 

For the period of 19 June 2024 to 31 March 2025: 4055 times and 988 referred to live chat. 

Tenant engagement events held across the borough, 108 council tenants attended and engaged with 
us 

Recruited 130 new tenants to tenant engagement roles, making our overall total reach 300! 

100% compliance in health and safety checks to council properties: Gas Safety, Fire Safety, Communal 
lifts and water safety checks. 

89.4% reported being satisfied that HBBC provides a home that is safe 

Tenant Scrutiny Launched: 12 meetings held. 2 TPAS conferences attended. 

Continued to utilise Click Travel, a price comparison provider, to ensure that temporary 
accommodation remains cost effective  

Page 34



Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2024/25 19Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 15 September 2025 
Council     30 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:    All wards 
 
 

FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2024/25 
 
 
Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the draft financial outturn for 2024/25. 
 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Council members approve:  
 

a) the General Fund Outturn for 2024/25 as outlined in section 3.2 of the 
report,  

b) the transfers to earmarked reserves and balances as outlined in section 
3.7 of the report and Appendix 4,  

c) the General Fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25 as detailed in 
Appendices 1 to 3 section 3.5,  

d) the Housing Revenue and Housing Repairs Account Outturn for 2024/25 
and transfers to and from balances as detailed in sections 3.9 to 3.10, 

e) the Capital Programme outturn for the General Fund and Housing 
Revenue Account from 2024/25 as outlined in section 3.11 to 3.13, 

f) the HRA carry forwards outlined in Appendix 5, and 
g) the Capital carry forwards as detailed in Appendix 6  
h) The additional budget approvals outlined in 3.14 
i) The income and expenditure budgets totalling £75,000 be approved for 

2025/26 in respect of the Local Land Charges migration as set out in 
section 3.6.  

 
  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



3. Background to the report 

 

3.1 The Outturn presented below is before the audit of the financial statements 
and excludes unbudgeted statutory charges in accordance with accounting 
practice that have no overall impact on General Fund or HRA balances. 
Balances in this report are still subject to audit. Any material post audit 
variations that impact on General fund or HRA balances will be reported back 
to this committee. 

 
General Fund 
 

3.2 The original budget for 2024/25, revised budget for 2024/25 (Presented at 
February Council) together with the draft outturn are summarised below. 
(Before any regulatory accounting adjustments, which do not affect balances). 

 
3.3 After taking account of adjustments to the budget, (e.g., virements and 

supplementary budgets and savings identified in year) the provisional outturn 
shows £17.56m being spent on services compared against a budget of 
£17.759m with a net amount of £0.793m being transferred from earmarked 
reserves and £0.633m being taken from General Fund balances. Overall, this 
means a reduction in use of balances of £0.118m compared against the 
position of £0.751m reported to Council in February 2025 (Table 1 and 2 
below prov
[...]
ce Sheet.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 40



Request for Additional Budgets 2025-26 Financial Year 
 

3.6 Payments totalling £75,000 are due to be made in two instalments of £25,000 
and £50,000 from HM Land Registry (HMLR) to the Council to support the 
migration of the Local Land Charges register. These payments are to cover 
any associated burdens and potential loss of income resulting from the 
transfer of responsibilities to HMLR from Blaby District Council (BDC) who 
currently undertake this function for the Council. The payments will be made 
to HBBC who will then pay BDC. This will require income and expenditure 
budgets totalling £75,000 to be approved to cover the receipt and the 
payment to BDC. 

 
Earmarked Reserves 
 

3.7 The table below shows the expected transfers to and from reserves for the 
general fund revenue compared against the budgeted position. The 
movement of £409k. The overall reserves position is attached in Appendix 4. 

Table 6 Reserves 
Budget 
February 
2025 

Actual 
Variance to 
carry 
forwards 

Comments 

Special Expense Area -12,550 -12,550 0  

Local Plan 308,518 308,518 0  

Business Rates 
equalisation Reserves 

653,000 653,000 0 

Used to support 
the general fund 
performance. 
Reserve is now at 
minimum 
approved level. 

Yr End Carry Fwds 219,299 61,881 -157,418 

£142k carry fwd 
into 2526, £15k 
funding not 
required 

ICT Reserve    -15,000 -161,929 -146,929 
ICT savings set 
aside for future 
pressures 

Waste Management 222,000 207,000 -15,000 
additional 
contribution to 
balance reserve 

Elections -25,000 -25,000 0   

Enforcement Reserve 50,000 -40,000 -90,000 
Contribution 
allowed for in carry 
fwd reserves 

Environmental 
Improvement Reserve 

50,000 50,000 0   

Economic Priority 
reserve 

-259,600 -259,600 0   

Total 1,190,667 781,320 (409,347)   

 

Page 41



General Fund Balances 
 

3.8 The table below summaries the transfers for the general fund and the Special 
Expenses Area 

 

Table 7 
Balances 

[...]
ments for the repairs programme 
and rephasing of the Peggs Close Development.  

 
3.13 A full capital carry forward list is detailed in Appendix 6  

 
 Additional Budget Approvals 
 
3.14 Council are requested to approve the following approval to the 2024/25 

budgets that will have no impact on Council Budgets 
 

 Description Value £ 
  

Food Waste 168,075 Increase 
funding and 
reprofile costs 
based on lats 
costs estimate. 

Externally 
funded no net 
impact 

Uk Shared 
Prosperity Fund 

319,610 Reprofile 
budget based 
on updated 
project 
schedule. 

Externally 
funded no net 
impact 

ICT Partnership 158,820 Increase 
income and 
expenditure 
budget to allow 
for 3 month 
extension for 
Blaby DC  

Net nil impact 
on general 
fund. 

Page 45



 Description Value £ 
  

UK Rural Prosperity 
(Capital) 

120,260 Grant funding 
Rural Schemes 

Externally 
funded no net 
impact 

HRA Capital 
Programme. 
Acquisitions and 
Development Budget 

353,500 Rephase capital 
programme to 
allow for 
acquisition 
opportunities. 

Rephase HRA 
Capital 
Programme. 

 
4. Exemptions in accordance with the Access to Information procedure 

rules 
 
4.1 Report taken in open session. 
 
5. Financial implications [IB] 

 
5.1 Contained in the body of the report. 

 
6. Legal implications [JS] 

 
6.1 The Local Government Act 2003 places a duty on the S151 Officer to report to 

members on the budget setting process and comment on the adequacy of the 
reserves allowed for. 

 
7. Corporate Plan implications 

 
7.1 The budget and MTFS contribute to all objectives of the Corporate Plan. 
 
8. Consultation 

 
8.1 None 
 
9. Risk implications 

 
9.1 It is the Council’s policy to proactively identify and manage significant risks 

which may prevent delivery of business objectives. 
 

It is not possible to eliminate or manage all risks all of the time and risks will 
remain which have not been identified. However, it is the officer’s opinion 
based on the information availabl
[...]
n 2024/25 

P
age 56



 

06/16 

 

Ref Cost Centre Name HRA General Fund Detail 

  £ £  

37 Fire Risk  Works 
340,000 

 Programme of fire door replacements & smoke alarm upgrades not completed in 
2024/25 due to contractor performance 

38 Peggs close  4,039,027  Contract to be tendered August 25 

39 Housing Delivery 62,473  Balance of  Housing Delivery budget to set aside for future purchases 

     

   4,966,500  3,916,932  

     

 
 

   
 

 

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Council    30 September 2025 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 

Local Plan 2024 to 2045 
Regulation 18 draft Local Plan 

 
 

Report of Director (Community Services) 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report seeks to gain Members consideration and endorsement of a 

further stage of consultation aimed at developing a new Local Plan (the Plan) 
for the borough. This further Regulation 18 draft Plan has been prepared as a 
direct response to the following: 

 

 Changes to the national planning system brought about by a new National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) published in December 2024; 

 To address an increase in the borough wide housing target as a 
consequence to changes in the Standard Housing Method calculation 
published in December 2024; and 

 Proposes potential employment land for allocation to meet identified need 
once quantified. 

 
1.2 The Local Plan needs to allocate land to meet an overall plan period housing 

requirement of 15,603 (743 dwellings per annum (dpa) x 21 years). This 
Regulation 18 consultation proposes additional housing allocations to meet an 
identified shortfall of circa 3,700 additional dwellings to contribute towards this 
need to 2045. In addition, potential sites for employment land development 
are also put forward for consideration for allocation once the borough’s 
employment needs are quantified through emerging evidence. Although this 
consultation will be a non-statutory stage of the new Plan process, it will 
complement and add to the plan-making work already undertaken and pave 
the way for the final Regulation 19 submission version of the Plan to be 
consulted on in spring 2026, prior to submission to the Secretary of State for 
Examination by December 2026. 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That Members: 

i. Agree the Regulation 18 draft Local Plan for a period of formal public 
consultation from 12 pm on Friday 17 October 2025 to 5pm on Friday 28 
November 2025 (6 weeks). 

ii. To delegate responsibility to the Head of Planning in liaison with the 
relevant Executive Member to make minor drafting/presentational changes 
to the consultation documents. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The current adopted development plan for Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 

Council consists of: 
 

 the Hinckley and Bosworth Core Strategy (December 2009) 

 Hinckley Town Centre Area Action Plan (March 2011) 

 Earl Shilton and Barwell Area Action Plan (September 2014); and 

 Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (July 2016) 
 
3.2 Since the current development plan period of 2026 is nearing its end and the 

housing policies contained within it are now generally considered out of date, 
the borough council have been working to produce a new Local Plan to cover 
the period 2024 – 2045. It is common practice for Councils to backdate the 
plan period to reflect the base date for the plan and its evidence base 
(particularly with regard to housing evidence), so it is essentially the statistical 
period on which the plan is founded. The start date of housing evidence is a 
common reference point. It helps to ensure that objectively assessed housing 
needs relating to the period when the borough’s housing policies were 
deemed out of date are not lost. Having the start of the plan period beginning 
before the expiration of the previous Plan (2026) also allows for us to 
demo
[...]
back on the proposed methodology and principles. Key questions include: 

• Are the principles clear and appropriate? 

• Do they reflect the aims of sustainable development and countryside protection? 

• Is there anything missing or needing refinement? 

• Do you agree with the proposed approach to how settlement boundaries defined in 

Neighbourhood Plans will be considered in the Local Plan Review?  

6.5. Following this consultation, the comments received will help to refine and, where necessary, 

review the principles that guide settlement boundaries, including how boundaries defined in 

Neighbourhood Plans are considered. This feedback will inform the preparation of settlement 

boundaries for the next stage of the Local Plan Review (Regulation 19), ensuring they are based 

Page 245



on up-to-date evidence, national planning policy, and constructive engagement with local 

communities. 

Page 246


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meetings
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	7 Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2024-2025
	Corporate Plan achievements 2024-25

	8 Financial Outturn 2024/25
	9 Local Plan 2024 to 2045 - Regulation 18 draft Local Plan
	2 Local Plan Reg 18 Autumn 2025
	3 Appendices 1-7 Regulation 18 2025
	Appendix 1 - Glossary
	Appendix 2 - Neighbourhood Plans
	Appendix 3 - Regulation 18 2025 Proposed Development Sites
	Appendix 4 - Strategic and Non-Strategic Policies
	Appendix 5 - Evidence Base List
	Appendix 6 - Hot Food Takeaway and Fast-Food Outlet Policy Overview Map
	Appendix 7 - Open Space and Outdoor Sport Provision

	4 Settlement Hierarchy Methodology Paper 2025
	5 Site Selection Paper 2025
	6 Settlement Boundary Methodology Paper 2025




Minutes of the meeting


- 71 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

30 September 2025 AT 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: CLLR REH FLEMMING - MAYOR 
 CLLR C GIBBENS – DEPUTY MAYOR 
  
 Cllr RG Allen, Cllr MC Bools, Cllr CW Boothby, Cllr SL Bray, 

Cllr MB Cartwright, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr SM Gibbens, 
Cllr DT Glenville, Cllr CE Green, Cllr C Harris, Cllr L Hodgkins, 
Cllr E Hollick, Cllr KWP Lynch, Cllr J Moore, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MT Mullaney, Cllr LJP O'Shea, Cllr A Pendlebury, 
Cllr M Simmons, Cllr H Smith, Cllr P Stead-Davis, 
Cllr MJ Surtees, Cllr BE Sutton, Cllr BR Walker, Cllr R Webber-
Jones and Cllr P Williams 

 
Officers in attendance: Chris Brown, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Rebecca Owen, 
Madeline Shellard, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

180. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors C Allen, Cook, J 
Crooks, W Crooks, Lambert and Weightman. 
 

181. Minutes of the previous meetings  
 
It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meetings held on 3 and 8 July be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
182. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

183. Mayor's Communications  
 
The Mayor provided an update on events attended. 
 

184. Leader of the Council's Position Statement  
 
In presenting his position statement, the Leader referred to: 
 

 Community cohesion and misinformation including false claims that local 
hotels were housing asylum seekers and that the council had targets for 
housing asylum seekers 

 Richard III Sculpture Trail 

 Summer and autumn events 

 Reports considered at the recent meeting of the Executive including: 
o Achievements of the Warm Welcome project 
o The Heritage Strategy 2025-29 
o The Council house service rent policy 



 

- 72 - 

 Increased participation at Hinckley Leisure Centre 

 The Making a Difference awards 

 Local government reorganisation. 
 

185. Summary of achievements to the Corporate Plan 2024-2025  
 
Council was presented with key corporate achievements against the Corporate 
Plan 2024 – 2025. The successful corporate peer challenge which took place 
during this period was also highlighted. Members welcomed the report and 
extended thanks to officers. It was moved by Councillor Bray, seconded by 
Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the progress and achievements against the 
Corporate Plan be noted. 

 
186. Financial Outturn 2024/25  

 
Consideration was given to the financial outturn for 2024/25. It was moved by 
Councillor Lynch, seconded by Councillor Bray and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The general fund outturn for 2024/25 be approved; 

 
(ii) Transfers to earmarked reserves and balances be approved; 

 
(iii) The general fund revenue carry forwards into 2024/25 be 

approved; 
 

(iv) The housing revenue account and housing repairs account 
outturn for 2024/25 and transfers to and from balances be 
approved; 

 
(v) The capital programme outturn for the general fund and 

housing revenue account from 2024/25 be approved; 
 

(vi) The housing revenue account carry forwards be approved; 
 

(vii) The capital carry forwards be approved; 
 

(viii) The following additional budget approvals which have no 
impact on council budgets be approved: 

 
a. Food waste 
b. UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
c. ICT Partnership 
d. UK Rural Prosperity (capital) 
e. HRA capital programme. 

 
(ix) The income and expenditure budgets totalling £75,000 for 

2025/26 in respect of the local land charges migration be 
approved. 



 

- 73 - 

 
187. Local Plan 2024 to 2045 - Regulation 18 draft Local Plan  

 
Members received the Regulation 18 draft Local Plan which had been prepared 
for consultation. During discussion, the following concerns were raised by 
individual members about the content of the draft document: 
 

 The infrastructure improvements required to cope with the additional housing 
for which the government would not provide funding 

 Potential loss of farmland 

 The impact on the A444 corridor and on the Hollycroft and Wykin areas of 
Hinckley 

 The lack of transport links in some of the areas of planned housing growth. 
 
Whilst acknowledging concerns in relation to the content of the plan, members 
were supportive of consulting on the document. It was moved by Councillor Bray, 
seconded by Councillor Bools and 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
(i) The period of formal public consultation on the Regulation 18 

draft Local Plan from 12pm on Friday, 17 October to 5pm on 
Friday, 28 November 2025 be agreed; 

 
(ii) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning in 

consultation with the relevant Executive member to make 
minor drafting / presentational changes to the consultation 
documents. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.48 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 MAYOR 
 


